{\\\\ﬁ“/’//
= A

=
==

CITY OF QAKLAND

s 13 P 31 AGENDA REPORT

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA . FROM: Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E.
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

SUBJECT: Rehab of Sanitary Sewers DATE: July 23, 2012

City Administrator M Date ' / /

Approval / . VA’ ‘?f 13 /12~

; - 7

’ U COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4

'RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that City Council adopt a resolution awarding a construction contract to
Andes Construction, Inc, for the rehabilitation of sanitary sewers in the area bounded by
MacArthur Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Coolidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue (Sub-Basin
80-113 - Project No. C312410), in the amount of two million nine hundred seventy-five
thousand dollars ($2,975,000.00).

OUTCOME

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $2,975,000.00. The work to be
completed under this project is part of the City’s annual Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program.
The work is located in Council District 4 as shown in Aftachment A.

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and
improve sewer pipe conditions in the area.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

On June 21, 2012, the City Clerk received four bids for this project in the amount of
$2,975,000.00, $3,549,369.00, $3,663,425.00, and $3,857,359.00 as shown m Attachment B.
Andes Construction, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore
is recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $3,448,920.00.

The project is required as part of a program mandated by the California State Water Resources
Control Board to reduce the infiltration and inflow of storm water into the sanitary sewer system.

Item: i

Public Works Committee
' September 25, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Rehab of Sanitary Sewer

Date: July 23,2012 ‘ Page 2

ANALYSIS

Construction is scheduled to begin in October 2012 and should be completed by April 2013. The
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not
completed within 150 working days. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc., Local Business Enterprise/Small
Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation of $2,619,662.00 (92.19%) exceeds the
City’s 50% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows $20,000.00 (100%) for trucking,
exceeding the 50% Local Trucking requirement, The contractor is required to have 50% of the
work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland
residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Social Equity Division of the
Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and is shown in Attachment C.

Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and has determined that the bid is reasonable
for the current construction climate.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

The project area improvement and merchants associations have been notified in writing about
this project.

COORDINATION

Offices consulted in the preparation of this report are the following:
o Office of the City Attorney
e City Budget Office.
e Public Works Agency — Department of Infrastructure and Operations

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $2,975,000.00.

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 25, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrater
Subject: Rehab of Sanitary Sewer

Date: July 23, 2012 - Page 3

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:

The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $3,448,920.00.
The contractor bid price is $2,975,000.00.

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: $2,975,000.00

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

(8]

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design $2,975,000.00
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C312410

4. FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a
construction contract with Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $2,975,000.00. This
project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and
improve sewer pipe conditions in the area, and reduce ongoing maintenance costs.

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction, Inc. from a previously
completed project is satisfactory and is included as A#techment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is verified for Local Business Enterprise and Smail Local Business
Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation by the Social Equity Division of the Department of
Contracting and Purchasing. The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed
by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents, which will resulit in
dollars being spent locally.

Environmental: Replacing sanitary sewers will minimize sewer leakage and overflows, thus
preventing potential harm to property, groundwater resources and the bay. The contractor will
be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use recyclable concrete and
asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm water runoff during
construction will be required.

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows,
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 25, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Rehab of Sanitary Sewer

Date: July 23,2012 Page 4

CEQA

A Negative Declaration for sewer rehabilitation projects was adopted by Ordinance No. 10876
CM.S. and with approval by City Council on June 23, 1987.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, Engineering Design and
Right-of-Way Manager, 510-238-6601.

Respectfully submitted,

Dol & p—
VITALY B. TROYAN, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director,
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering and R.O. W, Manager

Prepared by:
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design & R.O.W. Management Division

Attachments:

Attachment A — Project Location Map

Attachment B ~ List of Bidders and Project Construction Schedule
Attachment C — Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment D — Contractor Performance Evaluation

Ttemn: ‘ .

Public Works Committee
September 25, 2012



Attachment A

- REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS

IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY MACARTHUR BOULEVARD,
LINCOLN AVE, COOLIDGE TERRACE AND
COOLIDGE AVENUE (SUB-BASIN 80-113)

CITY PROJECT NO. C312410

4,’/
L3

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

UMIT OFWORK {7777)




Attachment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by
MacArthur Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Coolidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue
(Sub-Basin 80-113 - Project No. C312410)

List of Bidders
Company Location Bid Amount
Andes Construction, In¢ Oakland $2,975,000.00
Valentine Corporation San Rafael $3,549,369.00
J. Howard Engineering, Inc. Burlingame $3,663,425.00 \
Pacific Trenchless, Inc. . Oakland $3,857,359.00

Project Construction Schedule

ID | Task Name Start Finish 19512 Half 1, 2013 Falf 2. 2013
s[oIN[D[J]FIM]A[M]J]JTASTO[N

Proj. No. 312410 | Mon 10/29/12 | Fri 5/24/13
2 Construction Mon 10/28/12 | Fri 5/24/13

= 100%




Attachment C



Memo | ciry for

CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE OAKLAND
Contracts and Compliance Unit
To: Gunawan Santoso, Resident Engineer
From: Sophany Hang — Assistant Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Barnes — Manager, Contracts and Compliance
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer .3, &Mﬂr\bxrwuaz
CC: Calvin Hao, PWA Contracts
Date; July §, 2012
Re: C312410 - Rebid — Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by Mac Arthur

Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Coolidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue,

The City Administrator’s Ofiice, Contracts and Compliance Unit, reviewed four (4) bids in response to the above
referenced project. Below is the outcome ofi the compliance evaluation for the minimum 50% Local and Small
Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal
Benefits Ordinance (EBQ), and a brief overview ofithe lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local
Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed
City ofiOakland project.

The above referenced project contams Cured in Place Pipe (CIPP) specialty work. The Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction, "Greenbook", page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A) describes how specialty work may
be addressed. Based upon the Greenbook and per the specifications, the CIPP specialty items have been excluded

from the coniractor’s bid price for purposes ofi determining compliance’ with the ‘minimum 50% L/SLEE
requirement.

The spreadsheet below is a revised format specifically for this analysis, The spreadsheet shows: Column A -
Original Bid Amount; Colunin B - Specialty Dollar Amount submitted by. the contractor; Column C - Non-Specialty
Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Colunm D - Total Credited Participation; Column E - Eamed
Bid Discounts as a result ofithe total credited participation and Column F - Adjusted Bid Amount calculated by
applying the earned bid discount to the Original Bid Amount (colunm A).

Responsive

Proposed Pariilpation

Earﬁd Credits and Discounts

g
I g = 2 =
. . E 2 b} 24} . = a m =
CCII;HPWIY Qriginef Bid Spnf';l:‘f’ NonDS(ﬂel::ahy -g a S lé %-: S ; “E '% %g b= g E g gé
ame Amotnt Amount Amount = § o w E ag 1v§ g 5 A 28 o
ahg s 2 o)
.':‘._'..... SR i .'..._;. Aot B R B T Lo e Lt R e e I - - ,‘.:._',AD........: "J"E IS PO F“ [ P
Andes $2,975,000 $133,338 $2,841,662 92.54% 0.53% 9131% | 0.70% 10084 9254% | 5% | $2,832,91690 Y
Construction, .
Inc.
Valentine $3,549,369 $284,510 $3,473 357 52.49% 4.08% 36.01% | 12.40% | 100% 52.49% | 2% | $3,403,889.86 Y
Corporation
J. Howard $3,633,445 $103,290 $3,530,135 93.06% 54% 9252% | 0.00% 100% 93.06% | 5% $3,456,938.25 Y
Engineering,
Inec.
Pacific | $3,857,359 $56,340.00 | $3,801,019 93.47% 9% 91.62% | 1.06% 100% 9347% | 5% | $3,667,308.05 Y
Trenchless, :
Ine.

Comments: As noted above, all firms exceeded the minunum 50% Local/Small Local Business Enterprise
participation requirement. All firms are EBO compliant. Per the L/SLBE program VSLBE/LPG participation has

been double counted towards meeting the requirement.




Page 2

Non-Responsive Proposed Participation Earned Credits &nd Discounts -
— o
5 B
=] i) N
: Non u o K- 0 - el g
Company Original SpDe(;ll:l::y Specinlty | ® w o ,;45 G 3 E ol gl g s 2 E E
Name Bid Amount Atnourt Dollar & E a =2 B & g E B § ] E -g g 8
= & 5
Amount e N a 2 k3 &
.| NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA

Comments: There were no non-responsive firms.

For Informational Purposes

" Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program

(LEP) and the 15% Oaklaad Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed
City ofOakland project.

Contractor Name: Andes Construction

Project Name: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in Area Bounded by MacArthur Pleitner, Nicol, Berlin
and Curran Avenue

Project No: C276210

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours?

Were all shortfalls satisfied? ‘ Yes If no, penalty amount

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Frogram

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfzll hours?

Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penslty amount?

The spreadsheet below provides details ofithe 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information
provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F)
shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours
achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours.

n

. _.._50% Lotal Employment Program (LEP) 1 __ 15% Apprenticeship Program
B o o o™ =] z @ _Q_'U of@ a
3 i 3583 Eogo 12 | B30 s|EEE  Z3 g 2
e | 2§ BEg 8,28 [Te|l = |yE g8y = 2
ol S & E o =R gey T AR [0OE< £ 8=
L | B L o BT ES¥E JEE| § | 2E|g8, &8 5
T lpdl dEr | w1 | E|TS|E8 33 | <&
S &2 i 3 & < <3 &
C D !
A 8 Goal Hours Goal | Hours £ G i Goal | Hours J
16376 8188 50% 5094 100% | 14304 0 0 100% | 3046 | 15% | 2556 0

Comments: Andes Construction exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident .hiring goal
with 100% resident employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals with 1523 on-
site hours and 1523 off-site hours.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723.

-




?AKLAND
iy i s B s

CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT

Contract Compliance Division

. PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PRQJECT NO.: C312410

i PROJECT NAME: Rebid-Rehabhiiitation of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard,
i Coolidge Avenue, Collidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue

! CONTRALTCOR: Andes Construction, Inc.

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Original Bid Over/Under Engineer's
I Amount Specialty Dollar Amount Esfimate
$3,448,920.00 $2,975,000.00 $133,338.00 $473,920.00
Discounted Bjd Ampunt: Discount Ppjnts:
Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt
$2,832,9156.90 . $142,083.10 52,841,662.00 5%
ey LR LR L PR AL BRI RIS RN i e R o
1. Did the 50% requirementé apply? YES
Tttt 2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? S T OTYES T )
b) % of LBE participation 0.53%
c) % of SLBE participation 91,319
d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation 0.70%
3. Did the contractor meet the LYSLBE Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total LISLBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(If yes, fist the percentage received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

Bid |tem #7 is conSIdered 5p90|alw work and was excluded from the total b|d
price for the purposes of determining compliance with the 50% L/SLBE
requirement, Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation is valued at .35%, however
per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's participation is double counted
towards meeting the requirement.

8. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

71312012
Date
Reviewing
Officer: 713/2012
71312012

Approved By: ﬁ! ! S E g ate:




Project Name:

BIDDER 1

Rebid-Rehabhilitation
Avenue

of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by MacArttiur Boultevard, Coolidge Avenue, Collidge Terrace and Laguna
H !

NPLBE = NenPm[it Lacal Business Enlarpriss
NPSLBE = NanProfit 8mall Local Businesa Entarpriss

_ Total LRE/SLBE = Al Gerifiad Latal and Smat Local Businesses

312410 Engineers EsL $3,448,920.00 UnderfOver Engineers Estimate: $473,420.00
Qisclpllna Prima & Subs Location : { Cert. LBE sLae *VSLBEILPG Tatal LISLBE Total *Nan-8paclalty TOTAL For Tracking Only
i . Bid Amount | Original Sid
i 1 ' Amount
; statu LBE/SLBE | TrucMng | Trucking Dellars MBE WBRE
PRIME {andes Construction, Inc.  [Oakfand cBe 2,559,662 2,569,662 2,569,662 26850000 ¢
Saw Cutling Bay Line IBarkaley | UB : 5,000 5,000 H 5,000
Trucking Foston Trucking Oakland | cB 20,000 éo,um 20,000 20,000 20,000 20.000] AA 20,000
Precast U.S Concete Livemiore ; | UB i 7,500 7.5000 C
Plpe Mat. 1SCO Louisviie : | UB i ) 175,000 175,000 C
Pipe Couplings |Missior Clay Oakland : | cB 3,000 13,000 3,000 30000 C
Rehab Mat. Contech Stockton ] UB i 7,500 75001 C
AC Mat. Gallagher & Burk Qakiand .| CB 10,000 10,000 10,000 1000 ¢
OR Mat. Dutra Materal San Rafeal: | UB i 7.000 7000 €
Concrete Right Away Oakland ;| ©B 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 ¢€
Fait Mat. Masteriiners Hammeond { | UB ' 50000 G
Resin Mat. Composit1 Sactamento | UB i 20000 ©
Pip fittings Greoigars Hayward | | UB 1 $20,000 s20,000] ¢
AB Material Ianar-City Oakland ce $5,000 $5,000 $5.000 $5.000, &
1
] . 000 2,594 56 0,000.00 2,619,662 20,000 , 000 841,56 ,875,000 O
PrOIECt TOtﬂlS $15, ] $2,6594,562) %10, 5 1 . 520 52,841,662 $2,875,0 $25,000 $0
0.53% 0.35% 92,_1 9% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.88% 0.00%
Refuirements: e
The 50% requirment b 3 combination of 25% LAE and 25% SLAE participadon. | " A
Ar SLBE firm ¢an be counted 100% tawards achieving the S0% requirement.
AVSLAE and LPG's participatien Is deuble cauntad teward meeting the
reguirement, .
Legend LBE = Lacal Buainess Enlsiprisa . Ul = incartiffed dedinasy I H = Higpmnio
SLBE = Small Lacal Busihess Entarprise i B = Cariliflsd Brminess . A = Nallwa Amariean
VSLBE = vwry Sreaii Bersiness Entarpriss MBE = Minority Bustness Entarpriss ! = Other
LPG = Lacally Producad Gaads ; WBE 2 Women Business Enterprisa ML = Mot Listed

* The above project contains specialty work. The No

participation requfremenL

* Proposed VSLBE/ALPG particiation Js valued at .35%;5, however per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBELPG's pjart'lcipation is double counted towards meeting the requiremant.

Déuble counted percentage is refiected on the evaiuation form and cover memo.

ri-Spacially Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance with mininum 50% L/SLBE




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT @

Contract Compliaacc Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C312410

PROJECT NAME: Rebid-Rehabhilitation of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard,

__Coolidge Avenue, Collidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue

U S L T T I PR
CONTRACTOR: Valentine Corporation
. . Contractors' Original Bid Overitinder Engineer's
Enginger's Fstimate: Amount Speciaity Doifar Amount Estimate
’ $3,448,920.00 $3,548,369.00 $84,510.00 -$100,449.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Discount Paints:
Amount of Bid Discount Non-Speclalty Bid Amt,
$3,403,889.66 . $69,467 $3,473,357.00 2%
( . U S P _ }
1. Did the 50% LJSLBE requirement apply? : YES
T T T T 7T T T T 72Did the confractor meet the 50% requirement? ~  YES
b) % of LBE participation . 4.08%
c) % of SLBE participation ’ ~ 38.01%
d) % of VSLBE/LPG Parlicipation 12.40%
3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor recei\fe bid discounts? NO
(if yes, list the percentage received) 0%

5, Additional Comments.

Bid item # 7 is considered specialty work and was exciuded from the total bid price for

the purposes of determining compiiance with the 50% L/SLBE requirement. Proposed
VSLBE/LPG participation is valued at 6.20%, however per the L/SLBE Program a
VSLBE/LPG's participation Is double counted towards meeting the requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./initiating Dept
713/2012

Date

Reviewing . -
Ofiicer: MW/ Date: 7/3/2012
Approved BY:Q—M&ETMW Date: 71312012




1
‘
|
'
i
'
]
]

|
LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

. BIDDER 2 !
Project Name:iRebid-Rehabbhilitation of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevand, Coolidge Avenue, Collidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue
Project No.: C312410 Engineers Est | $3,448,920.00 | _UnderfOver Engineers Estimate: -5100,44%,00
Discipitne - Prime & Subs Location | Cert LBE SLBE "VSLBEIL PG I Total LISLBE Total *Non-Specialty TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status|i LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Bid Amount | Original Bid [Egnn, MBE WBE
: ! Amount
|Prime Valentine Corporation San Rafeal uB [ ! . 1,720,163 1720163 _C
‘Trucking Monroe Trucking Oakland CB |i 142_,310 I 142,310 142,310 142,310 142,310 142,310; AA 142,310
Project Signs Amfow Sign Company Oaktand cB | 900 ) 900 800 Qoo C
|Supply Clay Piping |Mission Clay Oaklano cB i 40,073 , 40,073 40,073 40,073) ©
Supply Asphalt Cattager & Burk Oakland cB | 73,040 l 73,040 73,040 73040 C
Supply Aggregate ; ;
&PCC ‘ICemex Oakland CB | 75,383 I 75,363 75,383 754383 C
i . \ .
Supply Pipe Mat. Pace Supply Oaklang cB | 26,300 ; 26,300 26,300 26,300 _C
Crew Truck East Bay Ford Truck Sales |Oakland uB | ‘ 27,000 27,000]_¢C
Traffic Control . ‘ )
Supplies Global Environmental Oakland ua i ! 6,000 6,000 C
Plpe - Mosto Construction Oakland ce | 1,250,000 11,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 H 1,250,000
Saw Cutting Bayline Cutting & Coring Berkeley uB |; i 12,000 12,000 H 12,000
CIPP Work insituform Antelope | UB | | 76,012] ¢©
By Pass Pump . If .
Rental Rain For Rent Oakley UB |. 1I 10,250 10,250; NL
. - H 1 '
Precast MH supply |Kristar Santa Rosa! UB |- : 50,000 50,000] NL
TVInspection & F
Clean Roy's Sewer Service Cotati uB |} i 39,538, 35,935) NL
i
" 1
PI’O] ect Totals $141,756 $1,250,800 $215,350 $1,608,008]  $142310] $142310{  $3.473,357]  $3,545,368 $1,404,310,00 $0
: 100% 100% 40.43%] 0.00%
Requirements: f:':“"?‘w ]
The SO% requirment I & eombination of 1S% LSE snd 25% SLBE psrticipation. An
SLBE Mrm can be counted 100K towards azhlsving the 50% requirement. & VSLBE = Agizn ndian
and LPG's particlpation is double countad toward mesting the requirement, AP & Agim Prafic
i ~ € =2 Caucadan
Legend LBE = Local Bustnexs Entwprise : 4B = Urritiad Business ] ' = Hispiria
SLBE = Emall Local Buiness Entwrpriss ! + CB=Carified Business ; NA = thaljve Amerkan
VSLBE = Viery Sriall Local Business Entemriss : MBE » Minority Bustness Entarprisa 0= Cthas
LPG = Locally Produesd Gooda WBE = Woma= Buninesa Entarpdse : ML = Not Ueled
Totw] LBE/SLBE = AB Castlfied Locd and Srest] Lol Byylusetes ! MG = Multple Cwhership
NPLBE = NonPmiit Local Boslnasa Entarpelse ;
NPSLBE = KanProfit Small Losal Businsss Entevprise :

* Tho above project contains specialty work. The Non-Speciafty Worl Bid Doflars wara Used for the purposes of detenninling compliance with mininum 50% L/SLBE participation requiremenL

“Proposed VSLBEILPG particiation Is valued at 6.20%, however pe'r the LISLBE Program a VSLBEILPG's participation isf double counted towards meeting the requirement Double counted
percentage ia reBected on the evaluation and cover memo.




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT

Contract Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NG.: C312410

£

%LAND

PROJECT NAME; Rebid-Rehabhiiitation of Sanitary Sawers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevand, Coofidge
Avenue, Colhdge Terrace and Laguna Avenue >

CONTRACTOR; J. Howard Engineering, Inc.

Englnaar's Estimate:
$3,448,920.00

Discountpd Bid Amount:
. $3,455 938 25

5. Additional Comments.

Contractors' Origingl Bld ~ Specialty Dojfar . QverfUnder Engineer's
Amount Amount Estimate
$3,633,445.00 -$184,526.00

$103,290.00

Disoaunt Points:

Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt
$176,506.75

4. Did the 50% regquirements apply? YES

2. Did the contractor meet the §0% requirement? ' YES
b) % of LBE participation 0.64%
¢} % of SLBE participation 92.529
d) % of VSLBE/LPG Participation 0.00%

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking reguirement? YES -
a) Total L/SLBE trucking patficipation 100%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? ’ . YES
{If yes, list the percentage received) &%

33 530 135 DD 5%

Bid item #7 is considered specialty work and was excluded from the total bid price for

the purposes of determining compliance with the 50% LISLBE reguirement.

§. Date evaluation compieted and returned to Contract Admin./iniiiating Dept.

Revlewmg

Officer: M\—« Date:

7/3/2012

71312012

Approved By: 59 S E S S Dat
c:

Date

7/3/2012




LBE/SLLBE PARTICIPATION
BIDDER 3!

Project Name![Rebid-Rehabhﬂitatfon of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Collidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue
' I
. N |
Projoct Ne.: £312410 Engineats Est: $3,448,920.00 I Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -5184,525.00 .
Disclptine Prime & Subs Location | Cort. LBE SLBE **ySLBE/LPG Total L/SLBE Totat *Non-Speciaity | TOTAL Original For Tracking Only
: . : | Bld Amount Bid Amount
status| : LBe/sLae Trucking Trucking Ethn. MBE WBE
J. Howard : ,
1PR1ME Enginoering, lnc. Oakiand cB 3,245,135 3,245 135 3,245135 3245125| C
Trucking Williams Trucking |Oakland cB 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000) _AA 12,000
Christian 8ros. : | -
CIPP Living Co. Aquo Dulea uB . 103,320, ©
HOPE Pipe P & F Distmbutors | Brisbane “uB t 230,000 230,000( ©
Manhole H
Materials U.$. Concrete Livermaore uB | 15,000 15000 C
Pipe Couplings |Mission Clay Oakland cB 13,000 13,000 13.000 13.000]_C
Readymix !
Concrete Right Away Oakland CcB 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000, C
Recycle MaL  |Inner City Oakland cB 9,000 9,000 9,000 98,0000 C
i
H . $18,000 3,266,135 0 3,285,135 12,000 12,000 3,530,135 3,633,445 512,000,00 .00
PI'Oject Totals $19, $3,266, $ $ i $ $ $ $ 000.00) $0
0.64% 100% 100% 0.00%
Requirements; ' ; ;
The S0% requirment is a combination of 26% L8E and 75% SLBE
panicipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100X towards achieving
the S0% requirement. A VSLBE and LPG's partlcapation is double
counted toward meeting the zequirement.
' C = Cavcaslan
Legend LBE = Ly sl Busioess Entupriss U8 = Uncarlfiad Businass ‘ 1= Hispanic
SLBE = Smafl Local Business Entarprise CB = Certifled Buslness ! |K = Nasive Aerican
VSLBE » Very Smwil Local Buslness Entarprisa MBE = Minosity Business Enterprica t Q = Other
LPG = Locatiy Produced Goads H WBE =Woen Business Enteprise : NL = Nl Listed
Tola) LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local aus[nusu ! MO = Muibple Cwnership
NPLSE 2 NonProfil Local Business Enterprise I
NP5LS@ = NonProfit Small Loea! Buslness Enlerprise

* The above project contains speclalty work. The Non-§ peclalty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance with mininum 50% L'SLBE

particlpatmn reguirement

Y




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT %
?AKLAND

iy oo Ghnd 50 i

Contract Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJEQ! NOQ.: C312410

PROJECT NAME: Rebid-Rehabhilitation of Sanitary Sewers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard,

Coolidge Avenue, Col]ldge Terrace and Laguna Avenue
R e e

CONTRACTOR; Pacific Trenchless, inc.

' L. \ OverlUnder Engineer's

Contractors' Original Bid Estimate
: Engineer's Estimate; Amount Specialty Dollar Amount =
i $3,448,920.00 $3,857,359.00 $56,340.00 -$408,439.00
! Discountad Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount  Non-Spacialty Bid Amt. Discount Points:
! _ - ,T 308.05 $190,050.95 $3,801, 019.00 5%
; R e e R e R e Lo e S e i s
! 1. Did the 50% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? YES

l b) % of LBE participation : 0.79%

c) % of SLBE participation 91.62%
! i d) % of VSLBE/LPG Participation 1.06%
! 3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking reguirement? ES

a) Total LISLBE trucking participation 100%
1 4. Did the contracior receive bid discounts? YES
1 (if yes, list the percentage received) . 59

5. Additional Comments.

Bid item # 7 is considered specialty work and was excluded from the total bid

rice for the purposes of determining compliance with the 50% L/SLBE
reguirement. * *Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation is valued at 0.563%, however
per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG participation is double counted towards
meeting the reouirement. Double counted percentage is reflected onthe
evaluation form and cover memo.

H .
| 6. Date evaluation comnleted and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
i 7/3/2012

' %ﬂ/w\ Date
; Rev;ewmg )
: Approved By: M{Z&a&é"ﬁﬂdﬂﬁ_

71312012

o
)
—
0




Project

o
BIDDER L

Rebid-Rehabhilitation of Sanijtary SeWers Bounded by MacArthur Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Collidge Terrace and

Name:|| aguna Avenue
C312410 Englineers Est: 53.448,920.00 Under/Qver Engineers Estimate: -$408,439.00
Discipline | Prime & Subs | Locatlon | Corl LBE SLBE | “~VSLBE/LPG | Total LISLBE Total  [*Non-Speclalty) TOTAL Original For Tracking Only
’ Bid Amount Bid Amount
Status LBE/SLBE|! Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn.| MBE WBE

Pacific Trenchless, .
PRIME Inc. Dakland cB : 3,277,542 3,277,542 3,277 542 3,257870] _C
Trnicking Williams Trucking }Oakland CB : 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 250001 AA 25,000
CIPP Lining |InsituForm Tech. |Antelope up 76,012 C
Grind & ;
Pave AJW Construction {Oakland cB ' 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 H 180,000

Sudden Sams : '
Tmcking Trucking Qakland CB i 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,0001 AA 20,000
HOPE Pipe |P&F Distributors |Brisbane uB ' 220,477 220477 C
Manhole
Mats US Concreie Inc. |Livermore | UB 20,000 20,000 C
Pipe Mission Clay :
Couplings  |Products Qakland CB 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000] C
Manhole Contech of -
Lining California Stockton uB 28,000 28,000] C

A $30,000 [ $3,482,542( $20,000.00 |$3,532,542 $45,000} $45,000 $3,801,018 $3,857 359 $225,000 $0
Project Totals - :
0.79% | 91.62% 0.53% 92.94% 100% 100% 100% 100% 5.92% 0.00%

Requirements:
The $0% requirment 1s a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLO
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards E
achieving the 50% requirement, A VSLBE and LPG's
participation is double counted toward meeting the

Legend

LBE = Local Business Enferprisa

SLSE = Small Local Business Enterprise
VSLBE = Vary Small Local Business Enlerprise
LPG = Locally Produced Goods
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Sma! Locat Buslness:
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NanProfit Small Local Bus!ness Entesprise

‘x
i
!
|

UB = Uncertifiad Buglness

C8 = Certified Buslness

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
" WBE = Women Business Enlerprise

G =Caucasian

H = Hispank

ANA =Natlve American
0= Other

NL = Nof Lisied

WO = Muliiple Ownership

* The above project contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Doliars were used for it
L/SLBE parllclpahon requirement

* *Proposed VSLBE/LPG particiation is valued at 0.53%, however per the L/SLBE Program a VSLE
requirement. Double counted percentage is reflected on the evaluation form and cover memo.

je purposes of determining compliance with mininum 50%

E/LPG participation is double counted towards meeting the




A fachmeny D



_ Evaluator Nameand Title:  David N, Resident Engineer __

Schedule L-2
City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

-Project Number/Title: $227310-Rehabiiitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area bounded by

Midvale Ave., 1-580 FWY, Laurel Ave,, and Carlsen St.

Work Order Number (if applicable):

Contractor;_Andes Censtruction

Date of Notice to Proceed:  9/14/2009

Date of Notice of Completion: 11/24/2010

Date of Notice of Final Completion: 11/24/2010
Contract Amount: $2.205.357.00

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must:

complete this evaluation arid submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery D|V|5|on W|th|n 30 R

calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident.Engineer finds the Contractor is performlng below Satlsfactory for o et
any category of the’ Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived perfarmance -
‘shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation..will-be - -
performed if at any ‘time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performanee:.of -a-
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completlon of the .
project will supersede interim ratings. Sl Al

The following list -provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be appllcable to aII-

~ construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000:-Narrative-
‘responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or .

Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required,
indicate before each narrative the number of the question. for which the response is being
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory

ratlngs must also be attached.
- If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatlsfactory and the rating is caused by the performance

' of a subcontractor, -the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the General

Contractor's effort to.improve.the subcontractor's performance.

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES:

Outstanding Performance among the best level of achlevement the City has expenenced |
{3 points) i
Satisfactory Performance met contractual requirements. : o
(2 points)_ i ' : [
Marginal Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or |
(1 point) performance only met contractual requirements after extensive correctlve;
_ action was taken. |
Unsatisfactory | Performance did not meet contractual requirements. The contractual i

{0 points) -1 performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective
' - actions were ineffective. ___ e

C88 Conlractor Evaluatlon Form ~ Contractor: __Andes Construction  _ ProjectNo. _C227310 - .



WORK PERFORMANCE

Satisfaotory

Unsatisfactory
Outstanding

Marginal

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and -
Workmanship? _

1a,

tf problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutionsfcoordinate with the -
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If "Margina!
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? tf “Marginal
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and prowde documentation.
Complete (2a) and (2b) below.

2a

“Were correclions requesfed? if “Yes”, Specify the” dale(s) and réason(s)
N correchon(s) Provide.documeniation. ;

2br

’ If correctrons were requested did’ the Contractor make the corrections

requested? 1f ! Marg ai'br Uhsahsfactory‘ explam on the atlachmenl Provide
documentatlor"‘-' Nl .-;

X;H‘“fffjfr’f‘f““ T
for the ~ %{#1
I"' ;

]

1 Was’ the Contractor responsrve to City staff S comrhenls and concerns
regardrng the’workperformed-or the work product. defivered?If “Margina!l or
i-Jnsalisfactory‘.’-,-_—_explaih on the_attachrnen_t. Provid_e documentation._,

o _,,.;,.:‘.r_.-. . . R .

. Were there other srgmf:cant issues relafed. to "Work. Perforrnance"'? If Yes,
C explaln on the. atlachmenl Pravide documenlatron - -

i Did the.Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacen;l"tenants', business owners

| pubiic. " if “Marginal -or Unsatisfactory”, explain on thg;attachrieht.

and residents and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills
required to satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. . N

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses lo the
questions given above regardmg work performance and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, 0r 3.

€67 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: _Andes Construction

Project No._ C227310



3

TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfactory
Qutstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract
{including time extensions or amendments)? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,

explain on the attachment why the work was not completed according to

schedule. Provide documentation.

‘| Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an
.| established schedute {such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If

"No”, or "N/A", go to Question #10. If “Yes", complete {9a) below.

N/A

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If “Marginal or
Unsat:sfactory explaln on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor

"'Prowde documentation. _

10

Did the Contractor prowde t|meiy baseline schedules and revisions to s
construction schedule. when changes occurred? If* Margmat or Unsatisfactory”,
expiam on the attachmenf Provide documentatlon

111

Did the Contractor furmsh submlttals ina tlmely manner to allow review by the
City so as to nof delay the work'? I "Margihal or Unsatzsfactory‘ explaln on the
attachment Proy:de dpcumentatlon PO _

o rS

| Were' there other s:gmﬂcani [ssues rela_ted to t:mei:ness’? If'y yes explaln onthe

attachmeént, Provide documentatlbn

13

Overall how did the Contractor rate on tlmehness?

The score for this category. must be consistent with the respo nses to the
gquestions given above regarding timeliness and the assessrnent
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

. .C68 Contractor Evaluation Form __Contractor: __Andes Construction




8

FINANCIAL

Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfactory
Cutstanding

Not Applicable

‘Were the Contractor’s billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment

terms? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide

o b7

[T

14 -] documentation of occurrences and amounis (such as corrected invoices). -
Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? [f “Yes”, list the claim
- ;| amount. Were the Contractor's claims resolved in @ manner reasonable to the
City?
15 Number of Claims:
Claim amounts:  §
T aie e AT T T T T e
Were the Contractor’s price quotes for changed or ‘additiona! work reasonabte’? If
16 “Marginal or Unsatrsfactory" explain oni the attachment. Provide documentat:on of
oCcurrences and ‘amounis’ (such as corrected pnce quotes) S
Were thers 3 any | ofer s:gn:foant issties retated to frnancra? issues?: tf Yes exptarn ' "‘i,, i
on the attachment and prowde documentatlon i RTINS T SR Y 7.5
Overall how dld the Contractor rate on flnanc;lal lssues’-’

The score for this category mus{ be consistent with the responses to the
questions gwen above regardrng flnanorat issues and the assessment L

guidelines. -

Check 0, 1, 2 or3.

Project No. C227310 . ...

__C69 Contractor Evaiuation Form __Contractor: __Andes Construction _______ Project No._




o o

O
5 = 2 8
AL — = D =
Z £ & 5 &
o o 4] 0 <
A - -

. ) . o = w @] z .
COMMUNICATION ;
| Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, ‘ .
19 | etc.? 1f "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment., - I 0

Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely

manner regarding:
Notification of any significant issues that arose? f “Marginat or

20"

20a | Unsatisfaclory”, explain-on the attachment. : O O X O O
Staffing issues (changes, replacements, additions, etc.}? 1If “Marginal or B
20b { Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. ij O X O O
|- . -Periodic.progress.reports as required by the.contract (both.verbaland ... | . | . | | I I -
20c | written)? if “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. - Ol O X | ]

opg | YWere there any b,illin.gadispuies;? Af f‘Yes”,‘éX[‘?.ll.at‘n .on'itl;.:e;attachment, -

i | - | Were there any other significant issues retated to cummunication lssues'? JEis
121 | Explain on the attachment Provnde documentatlon

22 | Overall, how dld the Contractor rate on communlcation issues?

The score forithis category must be consnstent with the responses to’ ‘ ‘_"
the questions given above regarding communjcation Issues and the.
assessment gwdellnes . :

Check 0,1,2;0r3. @

_._C70_Contractor Evaluation Form _Contractor: _Andes Construction - ProjectNo. C227310

——— e




Unsatisfactary

Satisfactory

Qutstanding

Not Applicable

=k

u'gi.fzﬁ
T
2 ]
e
’_"'.. it
i > “.'l_ﬂ

SAFETY
- | Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protectwe equipment as
23 | appropriate? Iif ’ No explain on the attachment
.Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards7 if “Marginal or
24 | Unsatisfactory”, explam on the attachment. _
Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for vsotat:ons'? if Yes, explain on the
25 | attachment,

Was there an inordinate number or severity of injuries? Explain on the attachment
.26l If Yes, explain.on.the. attachment e e e
Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach afu, S. Transportation

27 Security Admmsstratlon S standards or regutatlons'? ]f Yes explaln on the
attachment. )
28 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety |ssues?
' The score for this category. must be cons:stent wsth the responses to the
1 questions given above regardlng safety issues and the assessment
guidelines. ) ) . .
Check 0,1, _2, or3.

Yes | No
X O
] ]

..CT1. Contractor Evaluation Form _ Contractor: _Andes Construction

Froject No._C227310




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor’s overall score using the
scores from the four categories above,

1. Enter Overall score from Question7 ___ 2 = X0.25= 0.50
-2. Enter Overall score from Question13 2~ X0.25= 0.50
3.. Enter Overall score from Questien 18 ______2___”__ X0.20= 0.4
4. Enter Overall score from Question22 _ -2 ~~ X0.15= 0.30
5. Enter Overall score from Question28 _ 2  X0.15= 0.3
TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 20

OVERALL RATING Satisfactory '

QOutstanding: Greater than 2.5
- Satisfactory = Greater than 1.5.& less than qr equal to 2.5
Marginal:. - Between 1.0.& 1.5.. SR :
Unsatisfactory:- Less than 1.0

. PROCEDURE: ce R - 4
The. Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Pe[formance Evaluatlon and subrnlt it to
- the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising 'Civil Engineer will review the Contractor

. . Performance Evaluation to ‘ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
- has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has been prepared

in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with ail other Res.ldent Engineers using consistent performance expectatiéns and
simiiar rating scales.

' The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor’'s protest and
render his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor’s protest. if the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director’s determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in part) by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or hisfher designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Ratlng (i.e., Total Score less than 1.0)
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as

noNn-responsibla tor any projects the Coritractor bids on for @ period of one year frori the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as. non-

... C72 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: __Andes Constriction _ Project No._€227310




. responsible for-any bids they submit for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the

dale of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating.
. Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory OveraII Rating is required to attend a

) rneetmg with the City-Adminjstrator, or his/her designee, prior to returning to bidding on City
_projects... The.Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed

Unsatisfactory in phor City of Oakland contracts.
. The Pubiic Works Agency Contract Administration Section WI|| retain the final evaluation and

any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluation
as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor’'s Performance Evaluation has been
.communicated tfo the Contractor. Signature does noft signify consent or agreement.

Q L/ >_4J - 1o J2os

/c:\r*itraotor/ Date Resudent Englneer/ Date
f#f@

uper\@g CIVI| EnglneerfDatb E

__..C13_Contractor Evaluation Form_ Contractor: _Andes Construction _ProjectNo._c227310




|- ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:
.| Use - this sheet to provide -any:substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
.| Performance Evaluation. {Indicate -before each narrative the number of the question for

... | which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary,

A

_.C74 _Contractor Evaluation Form . Contractar: _Andes Construction

__Project No._ C227310




FiL ED @
DFFICE Oé ‘TEE 3?;4‘“. CEn : ] ' City Attorney
M2 SEP 13 PM 3 \ZDAKLAND CITY COUNCIL /
RESOLUTION NO. ' C.M.S.
- RESOLUTION:

AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO ANDES
CONSTRUCTION, INC., THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE,
'RESPONSIVE BIDDER, FOR THE REHABILITATION OF
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY MACARTHUR
BOULEVARD, COOLIDGE AVENUE, COOLIDGE TERRACE AND
LAGUNA AVENUE (SUB-BASIN 80-113 - PROJECT NO. C312410) IN
ACCORD WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
PROJECT AND CONTRACTOR’S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO
MILLION NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,975,000.00)

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2012, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Qakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By MacArthur

Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Coolidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue (Sub-Basin 80-113 - Project
No. C312410); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this
project is available in the following project account:

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design

Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C312410; $2,975,000.00;
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce
the amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance of this contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and tmckirﬁuiremerﬂs;
and

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.
SEP 25 7012



WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to award a construction
contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By MacArthur
Boulevard, Coolidge Avenue, Coolidge Terrace and Laguna Avenue (Sub-Basin 80-113 - Project
No. C312410) to Andes Construction, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in an
amount not-to-exceed Two Million Nine Hundred Seventy-five Thousand dollars
($2,975,000.00) in accord with plans and specifications for the Project and contractor’s bid
dated June 21, 2012; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
prepared at the direction of the Assistant Director of Public Works for this project, as authorized
by City Ordinance no.13039, are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator 1s authorized to execute any
amendments or modifications of the contract with Andes Construction, Inc. within the limitations
of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her aesi gnee, is hereby authorized to
reject all other bids; and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee payment
of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the amount of 100% of the contract price
and due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such work are hereby
approved, and be it ‘

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City

Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, $QHAAF, and
PRESIDENT REID
NOES -

PUBLIC WO
ABSENT - RKS CMTE.
ABSTENTION - SEP 252012

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



